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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)

X QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE

ACT OF 1934
For the quarterly period ended March 31, 2007

OR

TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE
ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from to

Commission File Number 1-5828

CARPENTER TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its Charter)

Delaware 23-0458500
(State or other jurisdiction (L.R.S. Employer
of incorporation or organization) Identification No.)
P.O. Box 14662, Reading, Pennsylvania 19610
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(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)
610-208-2000

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject
to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated file, an accelerated filer, or a non-accelerated filer. See definition of
accelerated filer and large accelerated filer in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):

Large accelerated filer: x Accelerated filer: © Non-accelerated filer: ~
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes © No x

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer s classes of common stock as of April 27, 2007.

Common stock, $5 par value 26,163,310
Class Number of shares outstanding
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Item 1. Financial Statements

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents
Marketable securities
Accounts receivable, net
Inventories

Deferred income taxes
Other current assets

Total current assets

Property, plant and equipment, net
Prepaid pension cost

Goodwill

Trademarks and trade names, net
Other assets

Total assets

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable

Accrued liabilities

Current portion of long-term debt

Total current liabilities

Long-term debt, net of current portion

Accrued postretirement benefits
Deferred income taxes
Other liabilities

Total liabilities

STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY

CARPENTER TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(Unaudited)

March 31, 2007 and June 30, 2006

(in millions, except share data)

Convertible preferred stock authorized 2,000,000 shares; issued 290.4 shares at June 30, 2006

Table of Contents

March 31,

2007

$ 2356
349.3
296.0
258.3

6.2
59.8

1,205.2
532.8
246.8

46.4
19.4
33.0

$ 2,083.6

$ 201.8
115.3
0.2

317.3
332.6
94.6
181.0
45.8

971.3

136.1

June 30,

$

2006

352.8
141.8
234.7
2243
13.7
32.0

999.3
541.1
247.1
46.4
20.1
339

$1,887.9

$

137.4
133.8
0.2

271.4
333.1
102.2
189.0

45.9

941.6

18.0
132.5
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Common stock authorized 100,000,000 shares; issued 27,215,605 and 26,505,018 shares at March 31, 2007 and
June 30, 2006, respectively

Capital in excess of par value

Reinvested earnings

Common stock in treasury (1,063,115 shares and 990,610 shares at March 31, 2007 and June 30, 2006, respectively),
at cost

Deferred compensation

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)

Total stockholders equity
Total liabilities and stockholders equity

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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320.5 294.2
697.8 549.8
(50.8) (37.3)
(1.5)

8.7 94)
1,112.3 946.3

$ 2,083.6 $1,887.9
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CARPENTER TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
(Unaudited)
for the three and nine months ended March 31, 2007 and 2006

(in millions, except per share data)

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

March 31, March 31,

2007 2006 2007 2006
NET SALES $ 5384 $4260 $1,3842 $1,117.7
Cost of sales 410.5 301.9 1,055.3 808.2
Gross profit 127.9 124.1 328.9 309.5
Selling and administrative expenses 322 31.8 97.4 89.7
Operating income 95.7 923 231.5 219.8
Interest expense 5.7 5.9 17.2 17.8
Other income, net (6.0) 4.0) (23.6) (15.8)
Income before income taxes 96.0 90.4 237.9 217.8
Income tax expense 29.4 29.6 72.0 74.0
NET INCOME $ 666 $ 608 §$ 1659 $§ 1438
EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE:
Basic $ 259 $ 239 § 645 § 5.67
Diluted $ 253 $ 232 § 630 §$§ 551
WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING:
Basic 25.7 25.3 25.6 252
Diluted 26.3 26.1 26.3 259
Cash dividends per common share $0225 $ 015 $ 0675 $ 045

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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Net income

Unrealized gain on securities classified as available-for-sale, net of income taxes of less than $0.1
Net gain (loss) on derivative instruments, net of tax (expense) benefits of ($6.8), $0.8, ($7.7) and $1.2,

respectively

Foreign currency translation gain (loss)

Comprehensive income

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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CARPENTER TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

for the three and nine months ended March 31, 2007 and 2006

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Three Months Nine Months
Ended Ended
March 31, March 31,
2007 2006 2007 2006
$66.6 $60.8 $1659 $143.8
0.2

115 (1.4 13.1 (2.3)
0.3 0.2 5.0 (0.8)

$784 $59.6 $184.0 $140.9
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CARPENTER TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
(Unaudited)
for the nine months ended March 31, 2007 and 2006

(in millions)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Net income

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided from operating activities:
Depreciation

Amortization

Deferred income taxes

Net pension expense

Net loss on asset disposals

Changes in working capital and other:
Receivables

Inventories

Other current assets

Accounts payable

Accrued current liabilities

Other, net

Net cash provided from operating activities

INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Purchases of plant, equipment and software
Proceeds from disposals of plant and equipment
Purchases of marketable securities

Sales of marketable securities

Net cash (used for) provided from investing activities

FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Payments on long-term debt

Payments to acquire treasury stock

Dividends paid

Tax benefits on share-based compensation
Proceeds from common stock options exercised

Net cash used for financing activities
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents

(DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period

Table of Contents

March 31,
2007
$ 1659

34.6
1.2
8.4)
3.6
0.4

(58.1)

(32.2)
(6.3)
63.9

(16.0)
(1.9)

146.7

(27.8)
0.2

(544.2)
336.7

(235.1)

0.2)
(13.9)
(17.9)

4.9
2.7

(24.4)

(44)

(117.2)
352.8

March 31,
2006

$ 14338

34.1
1.4
(3.0)
8.1
0.3

(40.2)

(34.0)
7.2
7.8

43
(8.2)

121.6

(13.7)
0.3

(236.5)
253.5

3.6

0.2)
(12.4)

12.4

0.2)

1.1

126.1
159.5
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Cash and cash equivalents at end of period

See accompanying notes to connormal; margin-left: 1pt; space-after: 3pt;" align="left">2
Investment Timeline

3

Key Risks

4

Hypothetical Performance Scenarios

9

What are the Tax Consequences of the Securities ?

11

Information About the Underlying Asset

14

Supplemental Plan of Distribution (Conflicts of Interest); Secondary Markets (if any)
15

Annex A — Form of Final Terms Supplement

A-2

Annex B — UBS Equity Investor - Investment Guide

B-2

Product Supplement

Product Supplement Summary

Specific Terms of Each Security Will Be Described in the Applicable Supplements
The Securities are Part of a Series

Denomination

Coupons

Early Redemption

Payment at Maturity for the Securities

Defined Terms Relating to Payment on the Securities
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$ 2856
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Valuation Dates

Valuation Periods

Payment Dates

Closing Level

Intraday Level

The Tax Consequences of an Investment in the Securities is Uncertain
Risk Factors

General Terms of the Securities

Specific Terms of Each Security Will Be Described in the Applicable Supplements
The Securities are Part of a Series

Denomination

Coupons

Early Redemption

Payment at Maturity for Securities

Defined Terms Relating to Payment on the Securities

Valuation Dates

Valuation Periods

Payment Dates

Closing Level

Intraday Level

Market Disruption Events

Discontinuance of or Adjustments to an Underlying Index; Alteration of Method of Calculation
Antidilution Adjustments for Securities Linked to an Underlying Equity or Equity Basket Asset
Reorganization Events for Securities Linked to an Underlying Equity or Equity Basket Asset
Delisting or Suspension of Trading in an Underlying Equity

Delisting of ADRs or Termination of ADR Facility

Delisting, Discontinuance or Modification of an ETF

Redemption Price Upon Optional Tax Redemption

Default Amount on Acceleration

Default Amount

Default Quotation Period

Qualified Financial Institutions

Manner of Payment and Delivery

Regular Record Dates for Coupons

Trading Day

Business Day

Role of Calculation Agent

Booking Branch

Use of Proceeds and Hedging

Material U.S. Federal Income Tax Consequences

Certain ERISA Considerations

Supplemental Plan of Distribution (Conflict of Interest)

Prospectus

Introduction

Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements
Incorporation of Information About UBS AG

Where You Can Find More Information

Presentation of Financial Information
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PS-6

PS-6

PS-7

PS-7

PS-8

PS-9

PS-9

PS-28
PS-28
PS-28
PS-29
PS-29
PS-30
PS-30
PS-32
PS-33
PS-33
PS-33
PS-34
PS-35
PS-39
PS-39
PS-43
PS-46
PS-46
PS-47
PS-48
PS-48
PS-48
PS-49
PS-49
PS-49
PS-49
PS-49
PS-49
PS-50
PS-50
PS-51
PS-52
PS-74
PS-75
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UBS AG Buffered Return Optimization Securities due
on or about December 16, 2019

Preliminary Terms Supplement dated December 11, 2018
(To Prospectus Supplement dated November 1, 2018,
Product Supplement dated October 31, 2018 and

Prospectus dated October 31, 2018)

UBS Investment Bank

UBS AG Buffered Return Optimization Securities due on or about December 16, 2019 11
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UBS Financial Services Inc.

UBS Financial Services Inc.
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