CARPENTER TECHNOLOGY CORP Form 10-Q

May 04, 2007

<u>Table of Contents</u>

UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

	FORM 10-Q
(Mark One)	
ACT OF 1934	TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE
For the quarterly period ended March 31, 2007	
	OR
" TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT ACT OF 1934 For the transition period from to	TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE
C	ommission File Number 1-5828

CARPENTER TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its Charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction 23-0458500 (I.R.S. Employer

of incorporation or organization)

Identification No.)

P.O. Box 14662, Reading, Pennsylvania

19610

(Address of principal executive offices)

(Zip Code)

610-208-2000

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No "

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated file, an accelerated filer, or a non-accelerated filer. See definition of accelerated filer and large accelerated filer in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):

Large accelerated filer: x Accelerated filer: " Non-accelerated filer: "

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes "No x

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer s classes of common stock as of April 27, 2007.

Common stock, \$5 par value Class 26,163,310

Number of shares outstanding

CARPENTER TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

FORM 10-Q

INDE X

PART I	FINANO	CIAL INFORMATION	Page
	Item 1	<u>Financial Statements</u>	
		Consolidated Balance Sheet (unaudited) as of March 31, 2007 and June 30, 2006	3
		Consolidated Statement of Income (unaudited) for the Three and Nine Months Ended March 31, 2007 and 2006	4
		Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (unaudited) for the Three and Nine Months Ended March 31, 2007 and 2006	5
		Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (unaudited) for the Nine Months Ended March 31, 2007 and 2006	ϵ
		Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)	7-17
	Item 2	Management s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	18-30
	Item 3	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk	30
	Item 4	Controls and Procedures	31
PART I	<u>I OTHEI</u>	R INFORMATION	
	Item 1	Legal Proceedings	32
	Item 1A	Risk Factors	32
	Item 2	Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	33
	Item 5	Other Information	33
	Item 6	<u>Exhibits</u>	33-35
		<u>Signature</u>	36

PART I

Item 1. Financial Statements

CARPENTER TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(Unaudited)

March 31, 2007 and June 30, 2006

(in millions, except share data)

	March 31,		
	2007	June 30, 2006	
ASSETS			
Current assets:			
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 235.6	\$ 352.8	
Marketable securities	349.3	141.8	
Accounts receivable, net	296.0	234.7	
Inventories	258.3	224.3	
Deferred income taxes	6.2	13.7	
Other current assets	59.8	32.0	
Total current assets	1,205.2	999.3	
Property, plant and equipment, net	532.8	541.1	
Prepaid pension cost	246.8	247.1	
Goodwill	46.4	46.4	
Trademarks and trade names, net	19.4	20.1	
Other assets	33.0	33.9	
Total assets	\$ 2,083.6	\$ 1,887.9	
LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities:			
Accounts payable	\$ 201.8	\$ 137.4	
Accrued liabilities	115.3	133.8	
Current portion of long-term debt	0.2	0.2	
Total current liabilities	317.3	271.4	
Long-term debt, net of current portion	332.6	333.1	
Accrued postretirement benefits	94.6	102.2	
Deferred income taxes	181.0	189.0	
Other liabilities	45.8	45.9	
Total liabilities	971.3	941.6	
STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY			
Convertible preferred stock authorized 2,000,000 shares; issued 290.4 shares at June 30, 2006		18.0	
	136.1	132.5	

Common stock authorized 100,000,000 shares; issued 27,215,605 and 26,505,018 shares at March 31, 2007 and		
June 30, 2006, respectively		
Capital in excess of par value	320.5	294.2
Reinvested earnings	697.8	549.8
Common stock in treasury (1,063,115 shares and 990,610 shares at March 31, 2007 and June 30, 2006, respectively),		
at cost	(50.8)	(37.3)
Deferred compensation		(1.5)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	8.7	(9.4)
Total stockholders equity	1,112.3	946.3
Total liabilities and stockholders equity	\$ 2,083.6	\$ 1,887.9

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

CARPENTER TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

(Unaudited)

for the three and nine months ended March 31, 2007 and 2006

(in millions, except per share data)

	Marc	Three Months Ended March 31,		Nine Months Ended March 31,	
	2007	2006	2007	2006	
NET SALES	\$ 538.4	\$ 426.0	\$ 1,384.2	\$ 1,117.7	
Cost of sales	410.5	301.9	1,055.3	808.2	
Gross profit	127.9	124.1	328.9	309.5	
Selling and administrative expenses	32.2	31.8	97.4	89.7	
Operating income	95.7	92.3	231.5	219.8	
Interest expense	5.7	5.9	17.2	17.8	
Other income, net	(6.0)	(4.0)	(23.6)	(15.8)	
Income before income taxes	96.0	90.4	237.9	217.8	
Income tax expense	29.4	29.6	72.0	74.0	
NET INCOME	\$ 66.6	\$ 60.8	\$ 165.9	\$ 143.8	
EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE:					
Basic	\$ 2.59	\$ 2.39	\$ 6.45	\$ 5.67	
Diluted	\$ 2.53	\$ 2.32	\$ 6.30	\$ 5.51	
WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING:					
Basic	25.7	25.3	25.6	25.2	
Diluted	26.3	26.1	26.3	25.9	
Cash dividends per common share	\$ 0.225	\$ 0.15	\$ 0.675	\$ 0.45	

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

CARPENTER TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(Unaudited)

for the three and nine months ended March 31, 2007 and 2006

(in millions)

	Three Months Ended March 31,		Nine Months Ended March 31,	
	2007	2006	2007	2006
Net income	\$ 66.6	\$ 60.8	\$ 165.9	\$ 143.8
Unrealized gain on securities classified as available-for-sale, net of income taxes of less than \$0.1				0.2
Net gain (loss) on derivative instruments, net of tax (expense) benefits of (\$6.8), \$0.8, (\$7.7) and \$1.2,				
respectively	11.5	(1.4)	13.1	(2.3)
Foreign currency translation gain (loss)	0.3	0.2	5.0	(0.8)
Comprehensive income	\$ 78.4	\$ 59.6	\$ 184.0	\$ 140.9

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

CARPENTER TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

(Unaudited)

for the nine months ended March 31, 2007 and 2006

(in millions)

	March 31,	March 31, 2006	
	2007		
OPERATING ACTIVITIES:			
Net income	\$ 165.9	\$ 143.8	
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided from operating activities:			
Depreciation	34.6	34.1	
Amortization	1.2	1.4	
Deferred income taxes	(8.4)	(3.0)	
Net pension expense	3.6	8.1	
Net loss on asset disposals	0.4	0.3	
Changes in working capital and other:	(50.4)	(40.0)	
Receivables	(58.1)	(40.2)	
Inventories	(32.2)	(34.0)	
Other current assets	(6.3)	7.2	
Accounts payable	63.9	7.8	
Accrued current liabilities	(16.0)	4.3	
Other, net	(1.9)	(8.2)	
Net cash provided from operating activities	146.7	121.6	
INVESTING ACTIVITIES:			
Purchases of plant, equipment and software	(27.8)	(13.7)	
Proceeds from disposals of plant and equipment	0.2	0.3	
Purchases of marketable securities	(544.2)	(236.5)	
Sales of marketable securities	336.7	253.5	
Net cash (used for) provided from investing activities	(235.1)	3.6	
FINANCING ACTIVITIES:			
Payments on long-term debt	(0.2)	(0.2)	
Payments to acquire treasury stock	(13.9)		
Dividends paid	(17.9)	(12.4)	
Tax benefits on share-based compensation	4.9		
Proceeds from common stock options exercised	2.7	12.4	
Net cash used for financing activities	(24.4)	(0.2)	
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	(4.4)	1.1	
(DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(117.2)	126.1	
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	352.8	159.5	

\$ 285.6 Cash and cash equivalents at end of period \$ 235.6 See accompanying notes to connormal; margin-left: 1pt; space-after: 3pt;" align="left">2 **Investment Timeline** 3 Key Risks 4 Hypothetical Performance Scenarios 9 What are the Tax Consequences of the Securities? 11 Information About the Underlying Asset 14 Supplemental Plan of Distribution (Conflicts of Interest); Secondary Markets (if any) 15 Annex A – Form of Final Terms Supplement A-2 Annex B - UBS Equity Investor - Investment Guide B-2 **Product Supplement Product Supplement Summary** PS-1 Specific Terms of Each Security Will Be Described in the Applicable Supplements PS-1 The Securities are Part of a Series PS-1

Table of Contents 9

PS-2

PS-2

PS-3 PS-3

PS-3

Denomination

Early Redemption

Payment at Maturity for the Securities

Defined Terms Relating to Payment on the Securities

Coupons

Valuation Dates	PS-5
Valuation Periods	PS-6
Payment Dates	PS-6
Closing Level	PS-7
Intraday Level	PS-7
The Tax Consequences of an Investment in the Securities is Uncertain	PS-8
Risk Factors	PS-9
General Terms of the Securities	PS-9
Specific Terms of Each Security Will Be Described in the Applicable Supplements	PS-28
The Securities are Part of a Series	PS-28
Denomination	PS-28
Coupons	PS-29
Early Redemption	PS-29
Payment at Maturity for Securities	PS-30
Defined Terms Relating to Payment on the Securities	PS-30
Valuation Dates	PS-32
Valuation Periods	PS-33
Payment Dates	PS-33
Closing Level	PS-33
Intraday Level	PS-34
Market Disruption Events	PS-35
Discontinuance of or Adjustments to an Underlying Index; Alteration of Method of Calculation	PS-39
Antidilution Adjustments for Securities Linked to an Underlying Equity or Equity Basket Asset	PS-39
	PS-43
Reorganization Events for Securities Linked to an Underlying Equity or Equity Basket Asset	
Delisting or Suspension of Trading in an Underlying Equity	PS-46
Delisting of ADRs or Termination of ADR Facility	PS-46
Delisting, Discontinuance or Modification of an ETF	PS-47
Redemption Price Upon Optional Tax Redemption	PS-48
Default Amount on Acceleration	PS-48
Default Amount	PS-48
Default Quotation Period	PS-49
Qualified Financial Institutions	PS-49
Manner of Payment and Delivery	PS-49
Regular Record Dates for Coupons	PS-49
Trading Day	PS-49
Business Day	PS-49
Role of Calculation Agent	PS-50
Booking Branch	PS-50
Use of Proceeds and Hedging	PS-51
Material U.S. Federal Income Tax Consequences	PS-52
Certain ERISA Considerations	PS-74
Supplemental Plan of Distribution (Conflict of Interest)	PS-75
Prospectus	
Introduction	1
	2
Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements	3
Incorporation of Information About UBS AG Where You Can Find More Information	5
Presentation of Financial Information	6

Limitations on Enforcement of U.S. Laws Against UBS AG, Its Management and Others	6
UBS	7
Swiss Regulatory Powers	10
Use of Proceeds	11
Description of Debt Securities We May Offer	12
Description of Warrants We May Offer	32
Legal Ownership and Book-Entry Issuance	49
Considerations Relating to Indexed Securities	52
Considerations Relating to Securities Denominated or Payable in or Linked to a Non-U.S. Dollar	Currency55
U.S. Tax Considerations	58
Tax Considerations Under the Laws of Switzerland	69
Benefit Plan Investor Considerations	71
Plan of Distribution	73
Conflicts of Interest	75
Validity of the Securities	76
Experts	
	76

\$ •

UBS AG Buffered Return Optimization Securities due on or about December 16, 2019

Preliminary Terms Supplement dated December 11, 2018

(To Prospectus Supplement dated November 1, 2018,

Product Supplement dated October 31, 2018 and

Prospectus dated October 31, 2018)

UBS Investment Bank

UBS Financial Services Inc.